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Abstract 
 
          The adequate spacing and design of access to crossroads in the vicinity of freeway ramps are critical to the safety and 
traffic operations of both the freeway and the crossroad.  The research presented in this report develops a methodology to 
evaluate the safety impact of different access road spacing standards.  The results clearly demonstrate the shortcomings of the 
AASHTO standards and the benefits of enhancing them.  The models developed as part of this research were used to compute 
the crash rate associated with alternative section spacing.  The study demonstrates that the models satisfied the statistical 
requirements and provide reasonable crash estimates.  The results demonstrate an eight-fold decrease in the crash rate when the 
access road spacing increases from 0 to 300 m.  An increase in the minimum spacing from 90 m (300 ft) to 180 m (600 ft) 
results in a 50 percent reduction in the crash rate.  The models were used to develop lookup tables that quantify the impact of 
access road spacing on the expected number of crashes per unit distance.  The tables demonstrate a decrease in the crash rate as 
the access road spacing increases. 

 
          An attempt was made to quantify the safety cost of alternative access road spacing using a weighted average crash cost. 
The weighted average crash cost was computed considering that 0.6, 34.8, and 64.6 percent of the crashes were fatal, injury, and 
property damage crashes, respectively.  These proportions were generated from the field observed data.  The cost of each of 
these crashes was provided by VDOT as $3,760,000, $48,200, and $6,500 for fatal, injury, and property damage crashes, 
respectively.  This provided an average weighted crash cost of $43,533.  This average cost was multiplied by the number of 
crashes per mile to compute the cost associated with different access spacing scenarios.  These costs can assist policy makers in 
quantifying the trade-offs of different access management regulations. 
 
 
 



FINAL CONTRACT REPORT 
 

ACCESS CONTROL DESIGN ON HIGHWAY INTERCHANGES 
 

Hesham Rakha 
Center for Sustainable Mobility, Virginia Tech Transportation Institute 

Charles Via, Jr. Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Virginia Tech 
 

Alejandra Medina Flintsch 
Center for Sustainable Mobility, Virginia Tech Transportation Institute 

 
Mazen Arafeh 

Center for Sustainable Mobility, Virginia Tech Transportation Institute 
 

Abdel-Salam Gomaa Abdel-Salam 
Department of Statistics, Virginia Tech 

 
Dhruv Dua 

Charles Via, Jr. Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Virginia Tech 
 

Montassir Abbas 
Charles Via, Jr. Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Virginia Tech 

 
 
 

Project Manager 
Eugene D. Arnold, Jr., P.E., Virginia Transportation Research Council 

 
 

Contract Research Sponsored by 
Virginia Transportation Research Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Virginia Transportation Research Council 
(A partnership of the Virginia Department of Transportation 

and the University of Virginia since 1948) 
 

Charlottesville, Virginia 
 

January 2008 
VTRC 08-CR7 



 ii

NOTICE 
 

The project that is the subject of this report was done under contract for the Virginia 
Department of Transportation, Virginia Transportation Research Council.  The contents 
of this report reflect the views of the authors, who are responsible for the facts and the 
accuracy of the data presented herein.  The contents do not necessarily reflect the 
official views or policies of the Virginia Department of Transportation, the 
Commonwealth Transportation Board, or the Federal Highway Administration.  This 
report does not constitute a standard, specification, or regulation. 
 
Each contract report is peer reviewed and accepted for publication by Research Council 
staff with expertise in related technical areas.  Final editing and proofreading of the 
report are performed by the contractor. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Copyright 2008 by the Commonwealth of Virginia. 
All rights reserved. 



 iii

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The adequate spacing and design of access to crossroads in the vicinity of freeway ramps 

is critical to the safety and traffic operations of both the freeway and the crossroad. The research 
presented in this report develops a methodology to evaluate the safety impact of different access 
road spacing standards. The results clearly demonstrate the shortcomings of the AASHTO 
standards and the benefits of enhancing these standards. The models developed as part of this 
research effort were utilized to compute the crash rate associated with alternative section spacing. 
The study demonstrates that the models satisfied the statistical requirements and provide 
reasonable crash estimates. The results demonstrate an eight-fold decrease in the crash rate when 
the access road spacing increases from 0 to 300 m. An increase in the minimum spacing from 
90 m (300 ft) to 180 m (600 ft) results in a 50% reduction in the crash rate. The models were 
used to develop lookup tables that quantify the impact of access road spacing on the expected 
number of crashes per unit distance, as illustrated in Table ES-1. The table demonstrates a 
decrease in the crash rate as the access road spacing increases.  The expected number of crashes 
for access road spacings of 100 and 300 ft highlight the current criteria for access road spacing.  

 
Table ES-1. Variation in the Expected Number of Yearly Crashes per Mile As a Function of the Access 

Section Length and AADT 
 

5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 30000 35000 40000 45000 50000 75000
0.0 0

15.3 50 19.98 36.28 51.42 65.86 79.80 93.35 106.59 119.57 132.32 144.88 205.35
30.6 100 17.99 32.67 46.30 59.31 71.86 84.06 95.99 107.67 119.15 130.46 184.92
45.9 150 16.20 29.42 41.69 53.40 64.71 75.70 86.43 96.95 107.29 117.47 166.51
61.2 200 14.59 26.49 37.55 48.09 58.27 68.16 77.83 87.30 96.62 105.78 149.94
76.5 250 13.14 23.85 33.81 43.30 52.47 61.38 70.08 78.62 87.00 95.25 135.02
91.7 300 11.83 21.48 30.44 38.99 47.25 55.27 63.11 70.79 78.34 85.77 121.58

107.0 350 10.65 19.34 27.41 35.11 42.54 49.77 56.83 63.75 70.54 77.24 109.48
122.3 400 9.59 17.42 24.69 31.62 38.31 44.82 51.17 57.40 63.52 69.55 98.58
137.6 450 8.64 15.68 22.23 28.47 34.50 40.36 46.08 51.69 57.20 62.63 88.77
152.9 500 7.78 14.12 20.02 25.64 31.06 36.34 41.49 46.54 51.51 56.39 79.94
168.2 550 7.00 12.72 18.02 23.09 27.97 32.72 37.36 41.91 46.38 50.78 71.98
183.5 600 6.31 11.45 16.23 20.79 25.19 29.47 33.64 37.74 41.77 45.73 64.82
198.8 650 5.68 10.31 14.61 18.72 22.68 26.53 30.30 33.98 37.61 41.18 58.37
214.1 700 5.11 9.28 13.16 16.86 20.42 23.89 27.28 30.60 33.87 37.08 52.56
229.4 750 4.61 8.36 11.85 15.18 18.39 21.51 24.57 27.56 30.49 33.39 47.33
244.6 800 4.15 7.53 10.67 13.67 16.56 19.37 22.12 24.81 27.46 30.07 42.62
259.9 850 3.73 6.78 9.61 12.31 14.91 17.44 19.92 22.34 24.73 27.07 38.37
275.2 900 3.36 6.10 8.65 11.08 13.43 15.71 17.94 20.12 22.27 24.38 34.55
290.5 950 3.03 5.50 7.79 9.98 12.09 14.15 16.15 18.12 20.05 21.95 31.12
305.8 1000 2.73 4.95 7.02 8.99 10.89 12.74 14.54 16.31 18.05 19.77 28.02
321.1 1050 2.46 4.46 6.32 8.09 9.80 11.47 13.10 14.69 16.26 17.80 25.23
336.4 1100 2.21 4.01 5.69 7.29 8.83 10.33 11.79 13.23 14.64 16.03 22.72
351.7 1150 1.99 3.61 5.12 6.56 7.95 9.30 10.62 11.91 13.18 14.43 20.46
367.0 1200 1.79 3.25 4.61 5.91 7.16 8.37 9.56 10.73 11.87 13.00 18.42
382.3 1250 1.61 2.93 4.15 5.32 6.45 7.54 8.61 9.66 10.69 11.70 16.59
397.5 1300 1.45 2.64 3.74 4.79 5.80 6.79 7.75 8.70 9.63 10.54 14.94
412.8 1350 1.31 2.38 3.37 4.31 5.23 6.11 6.98 7.83 8.67 9.49 13.45
428.1 1400 1.18 2.14 3.03 3.88 4.71 5.51 6.29 7.05 7.80 8.55 12.11
443.4 1450 1.06 1.93 2.73 3.50 4.24 4.96 5.66 6.35 7.03 7.69 10.91
458.7 1500 0.96 1.73 2.46 3.15 3.82 4.46 5.10 5.72 6.33 6.93 9.82

L (m) L (ft) AADT (veh/day)

 
 
An attempt was made to quantify the safety cost of alternative access road spacing using 

a weighted average crash cost. The weighted average crash cost was computed considering that 
0.6, 34.8, and 64.6% of the crashes were fatal, injury, and property damage crashes, respectively. 
These proportions were generated from the field observed data. The cost of each of these crashes 
was provided by VDOT as $3,760,000, $48,200, and $6,500 for fatal, injury, and property 
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damage crashes, respectively. This provided an average weighted crash cost of $43,533. This 
average cost was multiplied by the number of crashes per mile to compute the cost associated 
with different access spacing scenarios, as summarized in Table ES-2. It is anticipated that Table 
ES-2 can assist policy makers in quantifying the trade-offs of different access management 
regulations. 
 

Table ES-2. Cost of Crashes Considering Crashes per Mile (Million Dollars) 
 

5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 30000 35000 40000 45000 50000 75000
0.0 0

15.3 50 0.87 1.58 2.24 2.87 3.47 4.06 4.64 5.21 5.76 6.31 8.94
30.6 100 0.78 1.42 2.02 2.58 3.13 3.66 4.18 4.69 5.19 5.68 8.05
45.9 150 0.71 1.28 1.82 2.32 2.82 3.30 3.76 4.22 4.67 5.11 7.25
61.2 200 0.64 1.15 1.63 2.09 2.54 2.97 3.39 3.80 4.21 4.61 6.53
76.5 250 0.57 1.04 1.47 1.89 2.28 2.67 3.05 3.42 3.79 4.15 5.88
91.7 300 0.52 0.93 1.33 1.70 2.06 2.41 2.75 3.08 3.41 3.73 5.29

107.0 350 0.46 0.84 1.19 1.53 1.85 2.17 2.47 2.78 3.07 3.36 4.77
122.3 400 0.42 0.76 1.07 1.38 1.67 1.95 2.23 2.50 2.77 3.03 4.29
137.6 450 0.38 0.68 0.97 1.24 1.50 1.76 2.01 2.25 2.49 2.73 3.86
152.9 500 0.34 0.61 0.87 1.12 1.35 1.58 1.81 2.03 2.24 2.46 3.48
168.2 550 0.30 0.55 0.78 1.00 1.22 1.42 1.63 1.82 2.02 2.21 3.13
183.5 600 0.27 0.50 0.71 0.90 1.10 1.28 1.46 1.64 1.82 1.99 2.82
198.8 650 0.25 0.45 0.64 0.81 0.99 1.16 1.32 1.48 1.64 1.79 2.54
214.1 700 0.22 0.40 0.57 0.73 0.89 1.04 1.19 1.33 1.47 1.61 2.29
229.4 750 0.20 0.36 0.52 0.66 0.80 0.94 1.07 1.20 1.33 1.45 2.06
244.6 800 0.18 0.33 0.46 0.59 0.72 0.84 0.96 1.08 1.20 1.31 1.86
259.9 850 0.16 0.30 0.42 0.54 0.65 0.76 0.87 0.97 1.08 1.18 1.67
275.2 900 0.15 0.27 0.38 0.48 0.58 0.68 0.78 0.88 0.97 1.06 1.50
290.5 950 0.13 0.24 0.34 0.43 0.53 0.62 0.70 0.79 0.87 0.96 1.35
305.8 1000 0.12 0.22 0.31 0.39 0.47 0.55 0.63 0.71 0.79 0.86 1.22
321.1 1050 0.11 0.19 0.28 0.35 0.43 0.50 0.57 0.64 0.71 0.77 1.10
336.4 1100 0.10 0.17 0.25 0.32 0.38 0.45 0.51 0.58 0.64 0.70 0.99
351.7 1150 0.09 0.16 0.22 0.29 0.35 0.40 0.46 0.52 0.57 0.63 0.89
367.0 1200 0.08 0.14 0.20 0.26 0.31 0.36 0.42 0.47 0.52 0.57 0.80
382.3 1250 0.07 0.13 0.18 0.23 0.28 0.33 0.37 0.42 0.47 0.51 0.72
397.5 1300 0.06 0.11 0.16 0.21 0.25 0.30 0.34 0.38 0.42 0.46 0.65
412.8 1350 0.06 0.10 0.15 0.19 0.23 0.27 0.30 0.34 0.38 0.41 0.59
428.1 1400 0.05 0.09 0.13 0.17 0.20 0.24 0.27 0.31 0.34 0.37 0.53
443.4 1450 0.05 0.08 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.22 0.25 0.28 0.31 0.33 0.47
458.7 1500 0.04 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.25 0.28 0.30 0.43

L (m) L (ft) AADT (veh/day)
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INTRODUCTION 
 
The current Access Control Agreement for Interstate Interchanges in Virginia between 

the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) and the Federal Highway Administration 
(FHWA), dated April 28, 2004, sets the minimum length of access control on crossroads as 100 
ft in urban areas and 300 ft in rural areas, as measured from the terminal of the ramp. The 
Department frequently receives requests from developers to break this agreement and allow 
commercial entrances to be placed at shorter distances. VDOT staff can spend considerable time 
reviewing the traffic, safety, and operational impacts of these access points.  Research indicates 
that effective planning and access management can ultimately help, instead of hinder, the 
development potential of interchange areas (AASTHO Roadside Design Guide, Washington, DC, 
2002).  Research is needed to determine if the above minimum lengths are optimal.  

 
 

PURPOSE AND SCOPE 
 
While several research studies have been conducted to assess the safety impacts of 

different access management techniques (including traffic signal spacing, median alternatives, 
etc.), research is needed to quantify the safety impact associated with access control spacing 
along arterial crossroads in the vicinity of freeway interchanges.  Consequently, the research 
presented in this report develops regression models that relate crash frequencies to the geometric 
and traffic variables associated with access roads in the vicinity of freeway interchanges. 

 
The objectives of this report are threefold.  First, the report presents a synthesis of the 

state-of-practice access management regulations in various states within the United States with 
regard to interchange access control. Second, the research investigates the safety impact of 
varying access types and lengths using data assembled as part of the study.  Third, the study 
develops regression models that relate crashes to various roadway and geometric variables. 
These models are intended to assist policy makers in setting access management standards. 
 

 
METHODS  

 
 The procedures followed during the research were:   
 

1. Review the literature. 
2. Investigate how the American Association of State Highway and Transportation 

Officials (AASHTO) procedures arrived at the 100 ft and 300 ft recommendations.  
3. Identify and characterize candidate field locations for the study.  
4. Analyze crash databases to identify the safety impacts of alternative access road 

spacing. 
5. Compare the frequency of crashes and crash rate (crashes/vehicle volume) for 

different access road spacing over a period of five years to identify the safety hazard 
of short access distances   

6. Develop models that relate crashes to access spacing. 
7. Prepare a report documenting the results of the field crash analysis.  
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 The entire research procedure for this project is summarized in Figure 1.  This procedure 
is divided into three stages. In Stage 1 data collection is performed, in Stage 2 a qualitative data 
analysis is performed, and in Stage 3 crash prediction models are developed. 
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Figure 1.  Flowchart of Research Procedure 
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RESULTS 
 

Literature Review 
 
The team conducted an extensive literature review that included published and 

unpublished, domestic and international material as well as practical applications and field 
experiences of access management in the vicinity of interchanges. Major references in access 
management that were referenced include the AASHTO policies, the TRB Access Management 
Manual, NCHRP reports, DOT and national standards, and access management conference 
proceedings. This section provides a brief summary of the literature review. 
 
Factors Influencing Access Location Spacing 

 
Several factors affect the distances downstream of an interchange terminal at which an 

access location can be permitted. NCHRP Report 332 Access Management on Crossroads in the 
Vicinity of Interchanges identifies the following factors: 

 
• Surrounding land use and environment 
• Roadway classification 
• Interchange form 
• Public and private accesses 
• Type of downstream access point 
• Downstream storage requirements 
• Cross section 
• Design speed 
• Volume 
• Signal cycle length 
• Cost and economic impacts 
• Level of interchange importance 
• Crossroad jurisdiction. 

 
Surrounding Land Use and Environment 

 
In general, more strict access standards are required at rural interchanges because the land 

use density is much lower, parcel size is much larger, and usually there is a higher posted speed 
limit that requires longer distances to decelerate or to turn to avoid a conflict maneuver. On the 
contrary, urban interchanges cater to smaller parcel sizes and, in general, have lower speed limits. 

 
Roadway Classification 

 
Higher classified roadways (freeways, expressways and arterials) require longer access 

spacing than lower classified roads. 
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Interchange Form 
 
From an access spacing standpoint, interchanges can be categorized as those with free-

flowing entrances and exit ramps and those where ramp entrances and terminals are controlled 
by traffic signals or stop signs. For the first type, the access distance must consider: the merge 
where the ramp traffic enters the arterial, the weaving movements to enter the median lanes, the 
transition into left-turn lanes, and the required storage length. The signalized ramp intersection is 
treated similarly to other signalized intersections; however, queuing from the ramp onto the 
freeway mainline must be avoided. 

 
Public and Private Accesses 

 
Public access points are more restricted (greater access distances are required) because 

they generate more traffic compared with traffic at private accesses, increasing the number of 
potential conflicts. 

 
Type of Downstream Access Point 

 
Several agencies do not differentiate between either the type of turning movement or 

traffic control associated with the access point on the crossroad. In addition, they specify 
standards for the first access independent of the type of access. 

 
Other agencies will allow private or public approaches that are controlled to right-in only 

access, right-out only access, or right-in/right-out access movements downstream of the 
interchange terminal to be closer than those access points that allow a left-turn or required a 
weaving maneuvers.  Unsignalized and signalized full-access intersections on crossroads are 
generally recommended to be located at the farthest point downstream of the interchange 
terminal.  

 
 The access space required to make the decisions and complete the vehicular maneuver is 

usually increased in the following order: 
 

• Right –In Only Access 
• Right-Out Only Access 
• Right-In/Right-Out Access  
• Left-In/Right-In/Right-Out Access  
• Unsignalized, Full Access  
• Signalized, Full Access. 

 
Downstream Storage Requirements 

 
Very few agencies required that the downstream vehicular queue storage be considered in 

determining access spacing.   The downstream storage requirements are based on vehicular 
demand, cycle length and intersection geometry. Because this process depends on the knowledge 
of future traffic demands, the storage required takes into account the specific land use and the 
street network in the vicinity of the interchange under both near and long-term conditions. 
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Cross Section 
 
Some agencies consider the cross section of the cross road when determining the proper 

access spacing.  Several states examine the interchange form to determine if weaving maneuvers 
will occur.  The spacing distance can be determined by the number of lanes that need to be 
crossed, the advancing volume on the cross roads and left turn storage requirements at the 
downstream intersection.  

 
Design Speed 

 
The design speed affects the stopping sight distance and the decision sight distance.  The 

higher the design speed, the longer the distance required. 
 

Volume 
 
The volume on the crossroad can be incorporated directly or indirectly (as road 

classification) as one of the components of access distance. 
 

Traffic Signal Cycle Length 
 
To assure adequate progression of vehicles and maintain minimum queues between the 

downstream traffic signal and the ramp terminal, some states use signal cycle length to determine 
the access spacing on the crossroads. The shorter the cycle length for the signal, the shorter the 
access distance required. 

 
Cost and Economic Impacts 

 
Some agencies consider the level of importance of the interchange.  The higher the 

